

HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE AMENDMENT

Committee on Judiciary.

SB25-003 be amended as follows:

1 Amend reengrossed bill, page 6, line 14, strike "MANUFACTURE,
2 TRANSFER," and substitute "MANUFACTURE FOR, TRANSFER".

3 Page 7, line 8, strike "MANUFACTURE, TRANSFER," and substitute
4 "MANUFACTURE FOR, TRANSFER".

5 Page 8, line 1, before "INSTRUCTOR" insert "AN".

6 Page 10, line 25, strike "THIS" and substitute "THE".

7 Page 14, line 26, after "(4)" insert "(a)".

8 Page 14, after line 27 insert:

9 "(b) THE DIVISION SHALL ESTABLISH COURSE REQUIREMENTS FOR
10 A BASIC FIREARMS SAFETY COURSE AND AN EXTENDED FIREARMS SAFETY
11 COURSE THAT INCLUDE INSTRUCTION ON THE SUBJECTS REQUIRED IN
12 SECTION 18-12-116 (5)(a)(IV). THE REQUIREMENTS MUST NOT REQUIRE
13 MORE THAN FOUR HOURS OF INSTRUCTION FOR A BASIC FIREARMS SAFETY
14 COURSE OR TWELVE HOURS OF INSTRUCTION FOR AN EXTENDED FIREARMS
15 SAFETY COURSE.

16 (c) THE DIVISION SHALL CREATE AN APPLICATION FORM FOR A
17 PERSON TO APPLY FOR A FIREARMS SAFETY COURSE ELIGIBILITY CARD
18 PURSUANT TO SECTION 18-12-116. THE APPLICATION FORM MUST REQUIRE
19 THE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO BE SUBMITTED ON AN APPLICATION
20 PURSUANT TO SECTION 18-12-116 (5)(b). THE DIVISION SHALL MAKE THE
21 APPLICATION FORM AVAILABLE AT NO COST ON ITS WEBSITE."

22 Page 15, line 10, after "(b)" insert "(I)".

23 Page 15, strike line 19 and substitute "PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION .

24 (II) THE MONEY CREDITED TO THE FIREARMS TRAINING AND
25 SAFETY COURSE CASH FUND PURSUANT TO SECTION 18-12-116 (5)(b) AND
26 ANY INCOME AND INTEREST DERIVED FROM THE DEPOSIT AND INVESTMENT
27 OF THE MONEY IS EXEMPT FROM ANY RESTRICTION ON SPENDING,
28 REVENUE, OR APPROPRIATIONS, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, THE
29 RESTRICTIONS OF SECTION 20 OF ARTICLE X OF THE STATE
30 CONSTITUTION."

** ** ** ** **